
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  

MEETING 

September 22, 2021 

The regular monthly meeting of the Oregon Board of Zoning Appeals was called to order by 

Chairman Michael Rowe.  Other members present included Dave Golis, Ron Vuketich, and Bill 

Reed.  Member David Andrus was absent.  Also present were Inspector Mark Kelly, IT 

Coordinator JT Schmitt, and Acting Secretary Tina Evans. 

The meeting was called to order at 5:02 p.m. 

Mr. Vuketich moved to accept the August 25, 2021 regular meeting minutes as submitted.  

Seconded by Mr. Reed.  All members were in favor. 

Chairman Rowe informed the applicants they are a Board of five members, and they will need 

three yes votes from the four members present for their variance to be accepted.  Since there 

were only four members present, they had the option of having their variances heard tonight or 

postponing until next month’s meeting.  All applicants chose to proceed. 

 

The following item was on the agenda: 

 

W-1670-21 Waiver of Ord. 069-2020; Section 1155.02(a) relating to fences.  The location is 

511 Sky Way Drive.  The applicant/owner is Michael Thompson. 

 

 Michael Thompson came forward and stated his house is situated on a corner lot, 

so he is considered to have two front yards.  He is requesting a variance for the 

back yard to put in a privacy fence that encompasses the entire back yard. 

 

 Chairman Rowe asked for clarification that the applicant is asking for a two-foot 

variance. 

 

 Mr. Kelly replied yes, he would be allowed a four-foot fence, so he is asking for a 

two-foot exception in height. 

 

 Chairman Rowe questioned that we would not be here if this fence was another 8-

10 feet to the back of the house. 

 

 Mr. Kelly responded if it was over to the side and lined up with the edge of the 

house that is correct. 

 

 Chairman Rowe asked if there were any other questions or comments from the 

Board.   

 

 Mr. Reed asked if across the street where the big arborvitaes are if that was a 

retention pond on an otherwise vacant lot, so there is no residence there. 

 

 Mr. Kelly answered that was correct. 

 

 Mr. Reed asked how close the existing section of fence is to the sidewalk. 

 



 Mr. Thompson replied when he put it up, he did not know if there was a limitation 

on distance from the sidewalk.  He was just trying to encompass as much of the 

back yard as possible, so if the fence needs to be setback three feet from the 

sidewalk, he has no issue with that. 

 

 Mr. Kelly said he is allowed to go up to the sidewalk. 

 

 Mr. Golis asked how he would feel about staying the same distance from the 

sidewalk as his neighbor to the west on Bay Meadows, so his fence would be in 

line with his neighbor’s house.  

 

 Mr. Thompson responded he does not necessarily have a problem with that 

however, they have a garden there and he would like to encompass that. 

 

 Chairman Rowe asked if there were any further questions or comments from the 

Board or if anyone in the audience wished to speak for or against the matter.  

There were none. 

 

Mr. Reed made a motion to approve W-1670-21 with the stipulation that the fence 

stays to the south of the sidewalk a minimum of eight feet.  Seconded by Mr. 

Vuketich. Mr. Reed, Mr. Vuketich, and Chairman Rowe voted in favor.  Mr. 

Golis voted against.  Variance was approved by a vote of 3-1. 

 

W-1671-21 Waiver of Ord. 069-2020; Section 1155.01(a) relating to accessory buildings.  

The location is 2041 Momany Street.  The applicant/owner is William Shabenas 

Jr. 

 

 William Shabenas Jr. stepped forward and stated he would like to request a 

variance to put an addition on the back of his barn for more storage. 

 

 The Board discussed the placement and size of the addition as well as the 

percentage of rear yard coverage. 

 

 Chairman Rowe asked if there were any other questions or comments from the 

Board or if anyone in the audience wished to speak for or against this matter.  

There were none. 

 

Mr. Golis made a motion to approve W-1667-21 for the 14 x 20 addition to the 

rear of the existing barn which will result in 42% rear yard coverage.  Seconded 

by Mr. Reed.  Mr. Golis, Mr. Reed, and Chairman Rowe voted in favor.  Mr. 

Vuketich voted against.  Variance was approved by a vote of 3-1. 

  

W-1672-21 Waiver of Ord. 069-2020; Section 1155.01(a) relating to accessory buildings and 

uses and Ord. 182-2006; Section 1155.04 (b)(1) relating to private swimming 

pools.  The location is 2034 Verdun Street.  The applicant is C. Anthony 

Campbell, Halo Pools for owner Thomas Wilson. 

 

 Thomas Wilson, 2034 Verdun Street, came forward and stated he is requesting a 

variance to place an inground pool in the side yard as he has no back yard. 

 



 Mr. Kelly added that there was some confusion with the contractor who installed 

the pool.  He was brand new to the Oregon area and when he applied for the 

permit, he was given a receipt and he mistakenly thought he had a permit and was 

good to go but he did not.   

 

 The Board discussed the percentage of rear yard coverage and concluded that it 

was within the 30% allowed as well as the placement of the pool in the side yard.  

 

 Chairman Rowe asked if there were any other questions from the Board or if 

anyone in the audience wished to speak for or against this matter.  There were 

none. 

 

Mr. Vuketich made a motion to approve W-1670-21 for a side yard placement of 

a swimming pool.  Seconded by Mr. Golis.  All members were in favor.  Variance 

was approved by a vote of 4-0. 

  

With no further business the meeting adjourned at 5:41 p.m.   

   

        Lee Scheanwald, 

        Secretary 


